
Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3 July 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5. BEECH STREET: TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 38)

6. TUDOR STREET/NEW BRIDGE STREET - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment
(To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 15)

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 50)

7. BANK ON SAFETY: FURTHER DETAIL ON THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS SOUGHT
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Information
(Pages 51 - 58)

8. ADOPTION OF THE CITY LIGHTING STRATEGY
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Information
(Pages 59 - 96)



3

9. DOCKLESS CYCLE HIRE REVIEW
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Information
(Pages 97 - 118)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 119 - 120)

14. BANK ON SAFETY UNATTENDED ENFORCEMENT CAMERA CONTRACT 
EXTENSION
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision
(Pages 121 - 128)

15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - TUDOR STREET/NEW BRIDGE STREET
To be read in conjunction with the report at Item 6.

For Decision
(Pages 129 - 130)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 3 July 2018 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair Moss
Graham Packham

Officers:
John Cater
Olumayowa Obisesan

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment
Iain Simmons
Simon Glynn

- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Paul Martinelli and Jeremy Simons.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The following declarations were made:

ITEM 7: Graham Packham informed Members that he lived in the vicinity of 
Bouverie Street 

ITEM 7: Alastair Moss informed Members that his employers’ office was based 
in the vicinity of Bouverie Street

ITEM 8: Randall Anderson informed Members that he lived in the vicinity of 
Beech Street

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES 
A Member reminded the Sub-Committee that the Cadent Gas presentation item 
came after the outstanding references (ITEM 7), in the minutes is was 
incorrectly listed at the beginning. The Committee clerk would amend the 
minutes for the record. 

RESOLVED – that (further to the point above) the Minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 21st May 2018 be agreed as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Swan Pier
Members welcomed officers’ efforts to progress the flood defence wall work. 
However, a member explained that the outstanding reference related to the 
condition of the pier area and not the defence wall. The officer agreed to report 
back on the tidying issue to the next meeting.

Post meeting note: the timeline for the flood defence wall work is as follows:

Tender Return (Late July 2018)
Authority to Start (assumed Chief Officer - Late August 2018)
Lead in (September 2018)
Start on site (September 2018)
Works complete (in two phases - February 2019)

22 Bishopsgate
Officers informed Members that the developer wanted to negotiate a deal 
around reducing their contributions to the public realm improvement works. 
Officers reaffirmed the Corporation’s position that they had to contribute the full 
amount. 

Dockless Bikes
Officers confirmed that a full report on Dockless bikes would be present to the 
Sub-Committee in September. It was suggested that in finalising the report 
officers draw on the experiences and lessons of cities across the world. There 
should also be commentary on the possibilities of geofencing in mitigating 
some of the challenges.  A Member suggested that a London wide bylaw was 
problematic as getting each of the councils to agree would take a long time.   

ATTRO
Officers confirmed that the original ATTRO approval had been given via the 
Planning and Transportation Committee, so the annual update Report should 
continue through P&T (i.e. officers would take it out of S&W’s forward agenda 
plan).

Open Spaces Committee representation
The Chairman noted that the Open Spaces Committee was still to confirm its 
representative to the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee. This should be in 
place by 16th July.

Page 2



  

5. 2-6 CANNON STREET PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE1 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the public realm improvements at 2-6 Cannon Street.

A Member queried how the project was being funded, officers responded that it 
would be fully funded by the developer.

A Member queried whether the on-site garden would be gated and locked at 
night, and if so who controls the keys, officers responded that it would be 
locked, and that the City would hold the keys. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee approved the following:

• Agreed that authorisation of Phases 2 and 3 be delegated to Chief Officer, 
provided costs
are not exceeded.

• Authorised the delivery of public realm enhancement works in phases to meet 
the
Developer’s revised programme.

• Authorised expenditure of £296,000 to implement works to Distaff Lane 
(Phase 1) to meet
the Developer’s revised work programme, to be fully funded from the 2-6 
Cannon Street
Section S106 agreement contribution of £1,287,998 (inclusive of interest 
accrued to date).

• Agreed the public realm enhancements including the proposed gate structure 
at Distaff
lane, to be closed at night time.

6. BANK ON SAFETY - EXPERIMENTAL SAFETY SCHEME CONCLUSION 
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the Director of Planning and 
Transportation concerning the Bank on Safety scheme.

Mem
[...]
ach to this area with this should 
be avoided, it was clear that the whole area around Bouverie Street had 
challenges, both in terms of pollution and safety, and encouraged officers to 
ensure that the wider picture should be kept in mind. 

RESOLVED - Members agreed that option 2 should be pursued implemented 
as “business as usual” (subject to no material objections being received as a 
result of the statutory public consultation), using departmental local risk 
budgets, but also resolved that requested officers return to the Sub-Committee 
in September with a further examination of options 3 and 4 be examined further 
as part of the wider Temple Area Traffic review. 

8. BEECH STREET - TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning transport and public realm improvements for Beech 
Street.
 
The Sub-Committee noted the new dashboard cover sheet. A Member 
emphasised that, in addition to the redevelopment of the Barbican Exhibition 
Halls, the project mission statement should also include some commentary on 
the aim to mitigate pollution. Furthermore, a Member suggested that, as a 
matter of course, officers should always include some wording that linked 
specific projects to the 5-year Corporate Plan. The Assistant Director 
responded that the dashboard cover sheets were a new initiative and officers 
were encountering teething problems, he hoped that given time to bed down 
the new cover sheet would add value to Members and officers alike. The 
Project Sub Committee would be discussing these teething issues later in July. 
 
Members suggested that a fresh clarification from the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor concerning the wider definition of pecuniary interests would be helpful, 
given the impact of traffic scenarios for Beech Street are potentially so wide 
that most Members across the City could be affected, i.e. beyond just the 
Barbican area.
 

Page 5



Members queried 
[...]
ficer suggested that this was Cadent planning for the worst-case 
scenario. An update would be provided to Members in September.

A Member asked if extended hours had been approved during the early August 
2018 six-week closure of Blackfriars Underpass/Victoria Embankment. Officers 
would confirm as soon as possible.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

12. ALDGATE (PORTSOKEN) PAVILION 

Page 6



The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Aldgate (Portsoken) Pavillion. 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 
to next 
stage 

Notes/Progress to date

Ongoing Action
25 July 2016
27 September 2016
8 November 2016
6 December 2016
14 February 2017
16 May 2017
20 June 2017
24 July 2017
5 September 2017
17 October 2017
23 January 2018
27 February 2018
9 April 2018
3 July 2018

Swan Pier
Swan Pier area is to be tidied up in 
conjunction with the delivery of the 
Fishmongers Ramp project which 
is due for completion Summer 
2016

City Surveyor Ongoing The matter had now been referred to the City 
Surveyor. Officers to update. 

The City Surveyor advised that consultant 
engineers were currently preparing technical 
documentation for tenders to repair the flood 
defence wall, and this would be completed by 
9th February 2018.

The City Surveyor reported that the first 
tender exercise had resulted in very little 
interest and a second exercise was 
scheduled for June.

24 July 2017
17 October 2017
23 January 2018
27 February 2018
3 July 2018

22 Bishopsgate 
The Sub-Committee considered an 
outline options appraisal rep
[...]
 will have a 
significant impact on traffic in the City and Islington. Therefore a revised 
budget is required to undertake the necessary traffic modelling to 
achieve the necessary approvals from Transport for London and LB 
Islington. 
Since ‘Options Appraisal and Design’ (G3-4) report: 
N/A
Since ‘Authority to start Work’ (G5) report: 
N/A

Risk:
Risk: Reputational, public/stakeholder impact: There is a high risk for the 
project and reputational risk for the delivery of Culture Mile if Beech Street 
can’t be delivered. One of the key objectives of the Beech Street Transport 
and Public Realm project is the removal or reduction of traffic in Beech 
Street, which will be a highly challenging endeavour. The City will require 
the approval of TfL to close Beech Street due to the additional traffic this 
will displace onto other streets, such as London Wall and Old Street. TfL and 
LB Islington have other planned projects on Old Street which reduce traffic 
capacity. 
There is likely to be vociferous opposition to a Beech Street closure from 
transport operators and users. 
Overall RAG rating: Red
Previous RAG rating: Amber
 

[4] Member Decisions and Delegated Authority
Members of Policy and Resources Committee approved the Vision for 
Beech Street in an update report on 7th June 2018. This sets out the 
principle that traffic needs to be removed or reduced in Beech Street as 
part of the Transformation programme. 
The only matter of Delegated Authority relates to the Director for Built 
Environment being able to move funds between individual line items with 
no change to the overall budget or project scope. 
Members of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee have 
requested that the potential for air quality to be improved on Beech Street 
by investigating the feasibility of restricting traffic to Ultra Low Emission 
vehicles. 

[5] Narrative and change
Date and type of last report:
Gateway 3 Issues Report (January 2016)
Key headline updates and change
[...]
 report was bought to Members of the Streets and Walkways 
Sub Committee in July 2018. Following discussions at that Committee, it was agreed to 
withdraw the report and resubmit it with additional consideration given to:

- Developing further options for the reduction of traffic in Beech Street by 
investigating both an eastbound and westbound closure, with a key objective being 
the improvement of air quality;

Page 15



- That officers should consider the possibility of a City-wide traffic model to allow 
Members to consider the cumulative traffic implications of future projects.

Since the July Committee, officers have met with TfL to understand the traffic implications 
of the Old Street roundabout scheme and the issues surrounding a City-wide traffic 
model, plus they have met with LB Islington regarding the Old Street / Clerkenwell Road 
cycle grid route.  This report provides an update on both those discussions, plus an 
update on the structural investigation work at Beech Street. 

Background

Vision & Governance
In June 2018 the Policy and Resources Committee agreed the vision to transform Beech 
Street. It was to create a vibrant street with a high quality public realm at the centre of the 
Culture Mile, improve air quality and provide the opportunity to realise property outcomes. 

The programme for the delivery of the Beech Street vision, the Beech Street Major 
Transformation programme, includes three individual projects: transport and public realm 
improvements, property redevelopment, and podium waterproofing. These projects have 
significant interdependences, but June’s Policy and Resources Committee also agreed 
that they should be developed individually with their own specific budgets and milestones 
through the Committee approvals process. 

Air quality 
Beech Street has recently been measured as one of the most polluted streets in London 
for noxious emissions (NOx) from vehicles. The NOx data doesn’t differentiate between 
westbound and eastbo
[...]
pleted
 July 2021 Gateway 4 Report
 August 2021 – October 2022 Detailed design completed (structures and 

highways)
 December 2022 Gateway 5 Report
 January 2023 – January 2024 Highway construction
 Q1 2024 Highway works complete 

Funding
The current expenditure on the project is £70,858 from an approved budget of £218,927, 
leaving £148,069 to be utilised in developing the project to Gateway 4. However, a further 
£1,526,435 is thought to be required to reach Gateway 4 (see summary below and 
Appendix 4), and is proposed to be funded from DBE’s Public Realm and Local Transport 
Improvement CIL allocation.

Description
Approved Budget (£) Additional Funds 

Required (£)
Revised Budget to 

Gateway 4 (£)
Fees                        112,636 680,000                      792,636 
Highways Staff Cost                           5,000 64,280                        69,280 
P&T Staff Costs 82,889 782,155                      865,044 
DBE Structures Staff cost 18,402 0                  18,402 

TOTAL                      218,927                  1,526,435                  1,745,362 

The staff costs to reach Gateway 4 represent approximately 6% of the £15m scheme 
estimate. These have been benchmarked against other transportation and public realm 
schemes delivered by the City and have been found to be proportionate and appropriate 
for a project of this complexity. 

A full time Project Manager with a designated technical and support team will be required 
to develop the project to deliver key tasks including procurement, traffic & pedestrian 
modelling, consents & approvals, air quality monitoring, transport surveys, traffic design, 
structural assessments, public realm lighting design, public & stakeholder engagement, 
communications and consultation.

Page 22



Recommendations
It is recommended that all Committees note:

1. The vision for Beech Street as approved by the Policy and Resources Committee, 
which includes the reduction of traffic, improvements to the public realm, widening 
of footways and improvements in air quality;

2. The separation of the podium water-proofing, property redevelopment and 
transportation & public realm projects, to follow individual Gateway paths and 
reporting times;

3. The results of the traffic and public realm work done so far;
4. The key project risks, next steps & programme.

It is recommended that Members of the Streets and Walkways and Project Sub 
Committees approve:

5. Further development of the feasibility of Option 1 (Beech Street closed to 
eastbound traffic) and Option 2 (Beech Street closed to westbound traffic)

6. An increase in the scope of the project (requested by the Port Health & 
Environmental Services Committee) to investigate the feasibility of introducing 
Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle restrictions in Beech Street 

7. The proposed procurement route for consultancy services utilising the City’s 
Highways Term Contract;

It is recommended that Members of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee and 
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee approve:

8. An increase in the estimated project budget of £1,526,435, to £1,745,362 to fund 
the project to Gateway 4, subject to the procurement of the relevant consultancy 
appointments;

9. The allocation of Public Realm and Local Transport Improvement CIL funds to fund 
the development of the project to Gateway 4;

10.Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the budget to the 
Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the Chamberlain’s Head of 
Finance provided the total approved budget of £1,745,362 (subject to 
procurement) is not exceeded and the scope remains unchanged.

Appendices

Appendix 1 Traffic Modelling – areas of impact
Appendix 2 Beech Street closure – traffic survey analysis
Appendix 3 Beech Street southside visualisations
Appendix 4 Expenditure to date
Appendix 5 Total Additional funds to reach Gateway 4

Contact

Report Author Kristian Turner
Email Address Kristian.turner@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Tele
[...]
sion. 

Page 54



Version 7 – Sep 2016

Committees: Dates: 

Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee
Projects Sub-Committee 

04 September 2018
12 September 2018

Subject:
Bank on Safety: Further detail on 
additional funds sought  

Gateway 6
Progress Report
Regular

Public

Report of:
Director of the Built Environment
Report Author:
Gillian Howard

For Information

Summary

• Dashboard
o Project Status: Green
o Spend to date: £1,323,320 
o Overall Project Risk: Green 
o Approved Budget: £1,401,207

• Last Gateway approved: Gateway 4/5 December 2016

• Progress to date including resources expended 
At the Streets and Walkways Committee in July, it was requested a further report 
outlining the work and timescale to complete the ‘Suggested Improvements’ 
works in the previous Bank on Safety Conclusion report, be submitted. This report 
more comprehensively provides a proposed timescale and explains what the 
requested £36k will be utilised for.
 
This work is subject to the outcome of the Court of Common Council’s decision on 
13 September 2018.     

Total Estimate Cost £1,437,207

Recommendations

It is recommended that the report be received by Members for information.   

Main Report

1. Reporting period Quarter 2 2018/19  

2. Progress to date In the Bank on Safety Conclusion report, previously received by 
this Committee in July, some additional measures to further 
enhance the operation of the scheme were mentioned with the 
aim to improve compliance and behaviour at the junction. 
Implementing any such further measures is subject to the Court 

Page 55



Version 7 – Sep 2016

of Common Council’s approval of the experiment which will be 
recommended to the Court for approval in September 2018.   
1. Members requested additional information on each of the 

measures, including timeframes and next steps.

2. A forward programme is presented below. 

Timeframe Programme Description

September/October 2018 Undertake scoping and 
assessment of footway build-
out oppor
[...]
ge 129

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Beech Street: Transport and Public Realm Improvements
	Beech Street G3 Issues Report (sept18) - FINAL DRAFT
	Appendix 1 - Traffic Impact Areas
	Appendix 2 - Beech Street traffic closure analysisv2
	Appendix 3 - Beech Street southside visualisations
	Appendix 4 - Expenditure to date table
	Appendix 5 - Total Additional funds to reach G4-
	Finance Table


	6 Tudor Street/New Bridge Street - Update Report
	7 Bank on Safety: Further Detail on the Additional Funds Sought
	BOS detail on additional funds Sep 18 FV

	8 Adoption of the City Lighting Strategy
	Appendix 1 - City lighting Strategy Consulation report LR
	Structure Bookmarks
	Article


	Appendix 2 - City Lighting Strategy amendments table

	9 Dockless Cycle Hire Review
	Dockless Cycle Hire Report SW PT Sept18 Appendix 2
	Dockless bike share code of practice
	For Operators in London
	September 2017
	Contents
	1.   Introduction
	2.  Aim and scope
	3.   Definitions
	4.   General requirements
	5.  Engagement
	6.  Safety and maintenance
	7.  Operations
	8.  Customer experience and education
	9.  Data requirements
	10. The environment
	11. Accessibility requirements
	12. Future considerations


	Dockless Cycle Hire Report Appendices 3-5

	13 Non-public minutes
	14 Bank On Safety Unattended Enforcement Camera Contract Extension
	15 Non-Public Appendix - Tudor Street/New Bridge Street





Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department
Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Alan Rickwood - City of London Police
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Alderman Alison Gowman declared an interest in Item 5 by virtue of living in the 
vicinity of Beech Street.

Graham Packham declared an interest in Item 6 by virtue of living in the vicinity 
of Tudor Street.

3. MINUTES 
The Committee noted that Alderman Alison Gowman had given her apologies 
for the previous meeting and this was not recorded in the minutes.



RESOLVED – That, pending the above correction, the minutes of the meeting 
held n 3 July 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Committee received a list of outstanding references.

Swan Pier

The City Surveyor advised the Committee that work was on target for 
completion in February 2019.

Members queried whether the works related to the pier itself or the flood 
defence wall, and whether there would be any legal ramifications if the pier was 
taken out, even temporarily. The Chairman asked for officers to prepare a 
response to all Members of the sub-Committee as there was some confusion 
around the project.

22 Bishopsgate

The Director of the Built Environment advised the Committee that the 
negotiations over public realm improvements had been successful. It was 
hoped that a legal agreement with the developer would be in place by October 
2018 and that work could start in late October or early November 2018.

The Sub-Committee noted that Dockless Bikes was on the agenda for the 
meeting, and that a report on ATTRO had been received by the Planning & 
Transportation Committee on 26 July 2018. Members asked that an annual 
report on ATTRO be submitted

Members asked that two items be added to the list of Outstanding References:

Committee Structure

Members had previously discussed asking the Port Health and Environmental 
Services Committee to nominate a Member to the Sub-Committee, to ensure 
pollution issues were tied in with the Sub-Committee’s discussions. Members 
agreed that the Planning & Transportation Committee should be asked to invite 
the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee to nominate one Member 
to the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee.

Fann Street

The Director of the Built Environment advised the Sub-Committee that further 
work had been done to improve the street for U-turning. An independent study 
had been undertaken which had resolved that it would not be unsafe to take 
away U-turns. Action would be taken in the next few weeks.

5. BEECH STREET: TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the Beech Street Transport and Public Realm Project. 



The report had been resubmitted following its original submission in July, with 
increased scope for the project, an increased emphasis on air quality, and more 
consideration given to the possibility of a City-wide traffic model.

The Sub-Committee was advised that officers had met with Transport for 
London (TfL), who were developing a Central London-wide model which could 
be applied to the area, and Islington Council who were working on a project for 
the Clerkenwell Road area. Officers had also undertaken structural 
investigation work and ground radar surveys.

The Chairman noted that 2024 felt like a very long timescale, and that if there 
were options to bring this forward they should be explored, including high-level 
political intervention if necessary. A Member suggested that this could be an 
opportunity to work closely and cooperate with TfL as a way forward. The 
Director of the Built Environment advised that officers had been working with 
TfL and had offered the City as a pilot for their model.

Members discussed the timescales of the project, noting that whilst 2024 was 
an unattractive target, in light of the scale and significance of the project it might 
be necessary. It was important for the project to be done correctly and with 
minimal impact on neighbours. A Member suggested that it might be more 
efficient to simply ban polluting vehicles from the tunnel. Members asked about 
the timescales for the TfL model and detailed designs to be developed.

The Director of the Built Environment responded to questions from Members. 
The recommendations included a request to increase the scope of the project 
to explore the possibility of introducing Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle restrictions 
in Beech Street. Early indications were that it would take 12-18 months for the 
TfL model to be developed. The detailed design phase carried a timescale of 
14 months as Beech Street was complicated structurally, and the project would 
need to tie in with other works. The timescales attached were a best guess and 
whilst there would be ways to speed things up such as overlapping works, 
these would often carry risks. Officers would work with Members to explore 
ways the project could be accelerated, and agreed to update officers on the 
project at each meeting.

A Member asked if the Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicles restrictions could be 
implemented quickly. The Director of the Built Environment responded that 
officers would look at other Boroughs and report back.

RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee:

1. Note the vision for Beech Street as approved by the Policy and 
Resources Committee, which includes the reduction of traffic, 
improvements to the public realm, widening of footways and 
improvements in air quality;

2. Note the separation of the podium water-proofing, property 
redevelopment and transportation & public realm projects, to follow 
individual Gateway paths and reporting times;



3. Note the results of the traffic and public realm work done so far;

4. Note the key project risks, next steps & programme.

5. Approve further development of the feasibility of Option 1 (Beech Street 
closed to eastbound traffic) and Option 2 (Beech Street closed to 
westbound traffic);

6. Approve an increase in the scope of the project (requested by the Port 
Health & Environmental Services Committee) to investigate the 
feasibility of introducing Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle restrictions in Beech 
Street;

 
7. Approve the proposed procurement route for consultancy services 

utilising the City’s Highways Term Contract;

8. Approve an increase in the estimated project budget of £1,526,435, to 
£1,745,362 to fund the project to Gateway 4, subject to the procurement 
of the relevant consultancy appointments;

9. Approve the allocation of Public Realm and Local Transport 
Improvement CIL funds to fund the development of the project to 
Gateway 4;

10.Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the budget 
to the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the 
Chamberlain’s Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of 
£1,745,362 (subject to procurement) is not exceeded and the scope 
remains unchanged; and

11.Ask that officers explore ways to accelerate the project where 
appropriate, and that officers update Members on the project at each 
meeting of the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee.

6. TUDOR STREET/NEW BRIDGE STREET - UPDATE REPORT 
The Chairman proposed that the item be withdrawn, as the other planned 
activities in the area meant that funding for the project in its present guise was 
unlikely to be agreed. The timing was not right and a number of issues needed 
to be settled before the project could proceed.

7. BANK ON SAFETY: FURTHER DETAIL ON THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS 
SOUGHT 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
giving further detail on additional funds sought for the Bank on Safety scheme, 
subject to the outcome of the decisions of the Policy & Resources Committee 
and Court of Common Council on 6 September 2018 and 13 September 2018 
respectively.



The Director of the Built Environment gave Members an overview of the small 
package of enhancement works planned in advance of the All Change at Bank 
project. Members noted the proposed timescale set out in the report, and that 
resources would be allocated to complete the works as quickly as possible.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

8. ADOPTION OF THE CITY LIGHTING STRATEGY 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning adoption of the City Lighting Strategy. The strategy would introduce 
significant changes including upgrades to LED lights. The public consultation 
on the strategy had been well-received. There would be an emphasis on linking 
the strategy with the planning process as this had been a consistent feature in 
consultation feedback, and officers were looking at producing a guidance note 
for developers to this end.

Members p

9. DOCKLESS CYCLE HIRE REVIEW 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the City of London Corporation’s dockless cycle hire policy.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
A Member asked

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was none.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
13 - 15 3
16 - 17 -

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 
be agreed as a correct record.

14. BANK ON SAFETY UNATTENDED ENFORCEMENT CAMERA CONTRACT 
EXTENSION 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment.

15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - TUDOR STREET/NEW BRIDGE STREET 
The item was withdrawn.



16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There was a non-public question.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 12.27 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


